Actuals
31 December

2023

(Half year ended 31 December) $m $m

Insurance revenue 6,853 7,552

Insurance service expense (5,498) (6,516)

Reinsurance held income (1,070) (1,043)

Reinsurance held expense 404 462

Insurance service result 689 455

Insurance finance expense (47) (269)

Reinsurance held finance income 10 138

Investment income on assets backing insurance liabilities, net of expenses 89 290

Insurance profit 741 614

Investment income on shareholders’ funds, net of expenses 72 147

Fee and other income 81 83

Share of net profit of associates (8) -

Finance costs (64) (85)

Fee-based, corporate and other expenses (103) (105)

Profit before income tax 719 654

Income tax expense for the period (223) (201)

Profit for the period 496 453

Non-controlling interests (7) (46)

Profit attributable to IAG shareholders 489 407

60   |   Insurance Australia Group Limited Capital Notes 3

Financial information continued

5.1.2 Pro forma financial position for the Group

Actuals
30 June

2023
(restated)

Actuals
31 December

 2023

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Offer1,2

Pro forma
31 December

2023

$m $m $m $m

ASSETS

Cash held for operational purposes 474 570 ‒ 570

Investments 11,822 12,354 294 12,648

Reinsurance contract held assets 7,264 6,771 ‒ 6,771

Trade and other receivables 519 264 ‒ 264

Current tax assets 31 51 ‒ 51

Deferred tax assets 657 512 ‒ 512

Right-of-use assets 365 341 ‒ 341

Property and equipment 226 238 ‒ 238

Other assets 87 130 ‒ 130

Investment in joint venture and associates 10 9 ‒ 9

Goodwill and intangible assets 3,632 3,716 ‒ 3,716

Total assets 25,087 24,956 294 25,250

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 712 405 ‒ 405

Current tax liabilities 33 2 ‒ 2

Deferred tax liabilities ‒ 10 ‒ 10

Insurance contract liabilities 14,234 14,139 ‒ 14,139

Lease liabilities 497 473 ‒ 473

Provisions 393 332 ‒ 332

Other liabilities 22 21 ‒ 21

Interest-bearing liabilities 2,139 2,540 294 2,834

Total liabilities 18,030 17,922 294 18,216

Net assets 7,057 7,034 ‒ 7,034

EQUITY

Equity attributable to holders of ordinary
shares 6,653 6,633 ‒ 6,633

Non-controlling interests 404 401 ‒ 401

Total equity 7,057 7,034 ‒ 7,034

1. Pro forma for the issuance of Capital Notes 3. See Section 5.1 for further detail on the assumptions supporting the pro forma calculations.
2. The pro forma adjustments do not adjust for the impact of the on-market share buy-back of up to $200 million outlined in Section 5.4. If the

pro forma information included adjustments for the on-market share buy-back, the pro forma net assets would reduce by $200 million.

[…]

Insurance Australia Group Limited Capital Notes 3   |   61

Section  1
Section  2

Section  3
Section  4

Section  6
Section  7

Section  8
Appendix  A

Appendix  B
Section  5

5.1.3 Pro forma financial information for IAG

IAG is the issuing entity for Capital Notes 3. It is a non-operating holding company and the ultimate parent company
of the Group. IAG applies the amendments to the Corporations Act that removed the requirement to prepare separate
parent entity financial statements. The disclosures in the tables below contain certain standalone financial information
(as parent entity) extracted from management information and accounting records of the Group, which have not been
audited or reviewed. IAG’s financial position is presented as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2023 and on a pro forma
basis as at 31 December 2023.

5.1.4 Financial performance for IAG

Actuals
31 December

2022

Actuals
31 December

2023

(Half year ended 31 December) $m $m

Results of IAG

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 66 298

5.1.5 Pro forma financial position for IAG

Actuals
30 June

2023

Actuals
31 December

 2023

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Offer1,2

Pro forma
31 December

2023

$m $m $m $m

Current assets 322 258 294 552

Total assets 13,889 12,642 294 12,936

Current liabilities 182 65 ‒ 65

Total liabilities 4,219 3,121 294 3,415

Net assets 9,670 9,521 ‒ 9,521

Total equity of IAG consists of:

Share capital 7,264 7,036 ‒ 7,036

Retained earnings 2,406 2,485 ‒ 2,485

Total equity 9,670 9,521 ‒ 9,521

1. Pro forma for the issuance of Capital Notes 3. See Section 5.1 for further detail on the assumptions supporting the pro forma calculations.
2. The pro forma adjustments do not adjust for the impact of the on-market share buy-back of up to $200 million outlined in Section 5.4. If the

pro forma information included adjustments for the on-market share buy-back, the pro forma net assets would reduce by $200 million.

5.2 Reinsurance programme

[…]

development cover (ADC) contracts as a form of
reinsurance contract that provides coverage for future
loss payments relating to specific claims incurred prior to
a specified date. Under these arrangements, in exchange
for a premium the reinsurer pays eligible losses that
exceed an agreed retention.

A description of the risks relating to the Group’s
reinsurance arrangements can be found in Section 6.2.2.

5.3  Capital management strategy and
capital ratios

5.3.1 Capital adequacy

For regulatory purposes, the capital of the Group is
classified as follows:

Insurance Australia Group Limited Capital Notes 3   |   63

Section  1
Section  2

Section  3
Section  4

Section  6
Section  7

Section  8
Appendix  A

Appendix  B
Section  5

5.3.3 Pro forma regulatory capital position

The PCA multiple is calculated based on the APRA requirements for a Level 2 Insurance Group and remains at or above
the Group’s long-term capital benchmark of 1.6 to 1.8 times APRA’s minimum PCA. The following table sets out the
Group’s regulatory capital position and pro forma regulatory capital position as at 31 December 2023.

Actuals
31 December

2023

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Offer1,2

Pro forma
31 December

2023

$m $m $m

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 3,199 (6) 3,193

Additional Tier 1 Capital 500 300 800

Total Tier 1 Capital 3,699 294 3,993

Tier 2 Capital 2,021 2,021

Total regulatory capital 5,720 294 6,014

Total PCA 2,760 6 2,766

PCA multiple 2.07x 2.17x

Common Equity Tier 1 multiple 1.16x 1.15x

1. Pro forma for the issuance of Capital Notes 3. See Section 5.1 for further detail on the assumptions supporting the pro forma calculations.
2. The pro forma adjustments do not adjust for the impact of the on-market share buy-back of up to $200 million outlined in Section 5.4. If the

pro forma information included adjustments for the on-market share buy-back, the pro forma regulatory capital would reduce by $200 million.

5.3.4 Regulatory capital developments

5.3.4.1  APRA Discussion Paper on Additional
Tier 1 Capital

[…]

• Strong premium increases reflecting claims

inflation, higher reinsurance costs and
increased perils allowance

• Strong retention rates across direct distribution
• Overall moderate volume reduction

o Flat outcome in DIA
o Slight reduction in New Zealand
o IIA retention down following strict underwriting

discipline

1H24 Gross Earned Premium growth 10.2%

Group GWP vs GEP growth

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

1H22 2H22 1H23 2H23 1H24

GWP growth GEP growth

IAG Capital Notes 3 Offer 15

03

Capital, Reinsurance and Investments

Introduction

Solid capital position
Pro forma regulatory capital position

APRA prescribes a minimum level of
capital which is intended to take
account of the full range of risks to
which a regulated institution is exposed,
known as the Prescribed Capital
Amount (“PCA”). The Group currently
has a long-term capital benchmark of
1.6 to 1.8 times APRA’s minimum PCA.

APRA prescribes a minimum level of
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital, being 0.6
times PCA. The Group currently has a
long-term Common Equity Tier 1
Capital benchmark of 0.9 to 1.1 times
PCA.

Actuals
31 December

2023

Pro forma
adjustments for

the Offer1 2

Pro forma
31 December

2023

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 3,199 (6) 3,193

Additional Tier 1 Capital 500 300 800

Total Tier 1 Capital 3,699 294 3,993

Tier 2 Capital 2,021 2,021

Total regulatory capital 5,720 294 6,014

Total PCA 2,760 6 2,766

PCA multiple 2.07x 2.17x

Common Equity Tier 1 multiple 1.16x 1.15x

(1) Pro forma for the issuance of Capital Notes 3. See Section 5.1 of the Prospectus for further detail on the assumptions supporting the pro forma calculations.
(2) The pro forma adjustments do not adjust for the impact of the on-market share buy-back of up to $200 million outlined in Section 5.4 of the Prospectus. If the pro

forma information included adjustments for the on-market share buy-back, the pro forma regulatory capital would reduce by $200 million.

IAG Capital Notes 3 Offer 17

Strong reinsurance protection for calendar year 2024